MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

or to issue their several warrant or warrants requiring the collec- Chap. 619. tors of their several cities, towns and plantations to pay the said treasurer on or before the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five, the sums against said cities, towns and plantations, respectively in this act contained, and said mayor, selectmen and assessors respectively, shall return a certi- Towns to return ficate of the names of such collectors, with the sums which each tors. may be required to collect, to said treasurer, some time before the first day of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four.

Sect. 4. Whenever for the period of sixty days after the time Delinquent colfixed for the payment of this tax, there shall be any delinquency lectors, proceed ings in case of to pay the same on the part of the collector of any city, town or plantation, it shall be the duty of the treasurer of the state to issue his warrant for enforcing the collection of the same against such collector. The warrant shall be directed to the sheriff or his Warrant, how deputies of the appropriate county, and made in accordance with the laws already existing on that subject, except that it shall be returned in ninety days from its date, and in addition to the tax itself, it shall require the officer to collect interest thereon at the Interest and cost, rate of six per centum yearly, from the day when the tax became payable, with fifty cents more for the warrant and lawful fees of such sheriff or deputies arising thereon.

When any state tax assessed upon any city or town Delinquent towns remains unpaid, such city or town is precluded from drawing from the state treasury the school fund set apart from such city or town, so long as such tax remains unpaid.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 619.

An act to incorporate the town of Vanceborough.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The township now comprising the plantation of Vanceborough, Town of Vancein the county of Washington, with the inhabitants thereof, is here-incorporate. by incorporated into a town by the name of Vanceborough, with all the powers, and subject to all the duties of incorporated towns in this state.

Approved March 4, 1874.